year ended December 31, 2020 and give effect to the N1 Acquisition as if it occurred on January 1, 2020,
the first day of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020.

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect for transaction
accounting adjustments for the N1 Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not reflect the costs of any integration activities, possible or pending asset dispositions, the
benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue
synergies that may result from the N1 Acquisition and, accordingly, do not attempt to predict or suggest
future results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with
the financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The Cian Group Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the six months ended June 30, 2021

​ ​ ​

Cian

Group

(Historical) ​ ​

N1 Group (from

January 1, 2021 to

February 5, 2021) ​ ​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​ Notes ​ ​

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined ​

​ ​ ​ (RUB in million) ​
Revenue ​ ​ ​​ 2,704 ​​ ​ ​​33 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ 2,737 ​​
Operating expenses: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Marketing expenses ​ ​ ​​(1,129 ​​ ​ ​​(16 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(1,145 ​​
Employee-related expenses ​ ​ ​​(2,632 ​​ ​ ​​(18 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(2,650 ​​
IT expenses ​ ​ ​​ (229 ​​ ​ ​​ (1 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (230 ​​
Depreciation and amortization ​ ​ ​​ (134 ​​ ​ ​​ (2 ​​ ​ ​​(7 ​​ ​ ​3(a ​ ​ ​​ (143 ​​
Other operating expenses ​ ​ ​​ (221 ​​ ​ ​​(27 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (248 ​​
Total operating expenses ​ ​ ​​(4,345 ​​ ​ ​​(64 ​​ ​ ​​(7 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(4,416 ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Operating loss ​ ​ ​​(1,641 ​​ ​ ​​(31 ​​ ​ ​​(7 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(1,679 ​​
Finance costs ​ ​ ​​ (31 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (31 ​​
Finance income ​ ​ ​​ 7 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ 7 ​​
Foreign currency exchange gain / (loss), net ​ ​ ​​ (27 ​​ ​ ​​ 1 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (26 ​​
Loss before income tax ​ ​ ​​(1,692 ​​ ​ ​​(30 ​​ ​ ​​(7 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(1,729 ​​
Income tax benefit ​ ​ ​​ 22 ​​ ​ ​​ 1 ​​ ​ ​​ 1 ​​ ​ ​3(b ​ ​ ​​ 24 ​​
Loss for the period ​ ​ ​​(1,670 ​​ ​ ​​(29 ​​ ​ ​​(6 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(1,705 ​​
​

See section 3 “Pro Forma Adjustments” in “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

14

(1)

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) )

) ) ) )
) )

) )
) ) ) )

)
) ) ) )

02.11.2021, 10:30 tm2120160-12_f1a - block - 63.0160337s

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001867752/000110465921130916/tm2120160-12_f1a.htm 27/352

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Cian Group Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2020

​ ​ ​
Cian Group

(Historical) ​ ​

N1 Group

(Historical) ​ ​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​ ​ Notes ​ ​

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Combined ​ ​ ​​​

​ ​ ​ (RUB in million) ​ ​ ​​​​​​​​​​​
Revenue ​ ​ ​​ 3,972 ​​ ​ ​​ 563 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ 4,535 ​​ ​ ​​​
Operating expenses: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​
Marketing expenses ​ ​ ​​(1,697 ​​ ​ ​​(171 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(1,868 ​​ ​ ​​​
Employee-related expenses ​ ​ ​​(2,208 ​​ ​ ​​(214 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(2,422 ​​ ​ ​​​
IT expenses ​ ​ ​​ (264 ​​ ​ ​​ (29 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (293 ​​ ​ ​​​
Depreciation and amortization ​ ​ ​​ (200 ​​ ​ ​​ (24 ​​ ​ ​​(85 ​​ ​ ​3(a ​ ​ ​​ (309 ​​ ​ ​​​
Other operating expenses ​ ​ ​​ (180 ​​ ​ ​​ (54 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (234 ​​ ​ ​​​
Total operating expenses ​ ​ ​​(4,549 ​​ ​ ​​(492 ​​ ​ ​​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​(5,126 ​​ ​ ​​​
Operating profit / (loss) ​ ​ ​​ (577 ​​ ​ ​​ 71 ​​ ​ ​​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (591 ​​ ​ ​​​
Finance costs ​ ​ ​​ (72 ​​ ​ ​​ (3 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (75 ​​ ​ ​​​
Finance income ​ ​ ​​ 11 ​​ ​ ​​ 1 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ 12 ​​ ​ ​​​
Foreign currency exchange gain / (loss), net ​ ​ ​​ (1 ​​ ​ ​​ 3 ​​ ​ ​​— ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ 2 ​​ ​ ​​​
(Loss) / profit before income tax ​ ​ ​​ (639 ​​ ​ ​​ 72 ​​ ​ ​​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (652 ​​ ​ ​​​
Income tax benefit / (expense) ​ ​ ​​ 12 ​​ ​ ​​ (14 ​​ ​ ​​ 11 ​​ ​ ​3(b ​ ​ ​​ 9 ​​ ​ ​​​
(Loss) / profit for the year ​ ​ ​​ (627 ​​ ​ ​​ 58 ​​ ​ ​​(74 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ (643 ​​ ​ ​​​
​

See section 3 “Pro Forma Adjustments” in “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

15

(1)

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) )

)
) ) )

) )
) ) )

02.11.2021, 10:30 tm2120160-12_f1a - block - 63.0160337s

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001867752/000110465921130916/tm2120160-12_f1a.htm 28/352

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks described below before making an investment decision.
Additional risks not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our
business operations. Our business, results of operations, financial condition or prospects could be

[…]

ended December 31, 2020 consist of those necessary to reflect the accounting for the N1 Acquisition as if it
took place on January 1, 2020.

The acquisition of the N1 Group has been reflected in the Cian Group’s unaudited interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and, therefore, no unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of financial position has been presented herein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any cost savings,
operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the Cian Group may achieve as a result of the N1
Acquisition, costs necessary to achieve such measures, or costs to integrate the operations of the Cian
Group.

78

02.11.2021, 10:30 tm2120160-12_f1a - block - 63.0160337s

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001867752/000110465921130916/tm2120160-12_f1a.htm 92/352

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIAN GROUP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

​ ​

Cian

Group

(Historical) ​

N1 Group (from

January 1, 2021 to

February 5, 2021)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

(RUB in million)

Revenue ​ ​ ​ 2,704 ​​ ​33 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,737 ​
Operating expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Marketing expenses ​ ​ ​(1,129 ​​ ​(16 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​(1,145 ​
Employee-related expenses ​ ​ ​(2,632 ​​ ​(18 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​(2,650 ​
IT expenses ​ ​ ​ (229 ​​ ​ (1 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ (230 ​
Depreciation and amortization ​ ​ ​ (134 ​​ ​ (2 ​ ​(7 ​ ​3(a ​ ​ (143 ​
Other operating expenses ​ ​ ​ (221 ​​ ​(27 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ (248 ​
Total operating expenses ​ ​ ​(4,345 ​​ ​(64 ​ ​(7 ​ ​ ​ ​(4,416 ​

Operating loss ​ ​ ​(1,641 ​​ ​(31 ​ ​(7 ​ ​ ​ ​(1,679 ​
Finance costs ​ ​ ​ (31 ​​ ​— ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ (31 ​
Finance income ​ ​ ​ 7 ​​ ​— ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ 7 ​
Foreign currency exchange gain / (loss), net ​ ​ ​ (27 ​​ ​ 1 ​ ​— ​ ​ ​ ​ (26 ​
Loss before income tax ​ ​ ​(1,692 ​​ ​(30 ​ ​(7 ​ ​ ​ ​(1,729 ​
Income tax benefit ​ ​ ​ 22 ​​ ​ 1 ​ ​ 1 ​ ​3(b ​ ​ 24 ​
Loss for the period ​ ​ ​(1,670 ​​ ​(29 ​ ​(6 ​ ​ ​ ​(1,705 ​

79

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) )

) ) ) )
) )

) )
) ) ) )

)
) ) ) )

02.11.2021, 10:30 tm2120160-12_f1a - block - 63.0160337s

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001867752/000110465921130916/tm2120160-12_f1a.htm 93/352

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIAN GROUP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

​ ​
Cian Group

(Historical) ​ ​

N1 Group

(Historical) ​ ​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​ ​ Notes ​ ​

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Combined ​

​ ​ (RUB in million) ​
Revenue ​ ​ ​ 3,972 ​​ ​ ​ 563 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 4,535 ​​
Operating expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​
Marketing expenses ​ ​ ​(1,697 ​​ ​ ​(171 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(1,868 ​​
Employee-related expenses ​ ​ ​(2,208 ​​ ​ ​(214 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(2,422 ​​
IT expenses ​ ​ ​ (264 ​​ ​ ​ (29 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (293 ​​
Depreciation and amortization ​ ​ ​ (200 ​​ ​ ​ (24 ​​ ​ ​(85 ​​ ​ ​3(a ​​ ​ ​ (309 ​​
Other operating expenses ​ ​ ​ (180 ​​ ​ ​ (54 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (234 ​​
Total operating expenses ​ ​ ​(4,549 ​​ ​ ​(492 ​​ ​ ​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​(5,126 ​​
Operating profit / (loss) ​ ​ ​ (577 ​​ ​ ​ 71 ​​ ​ ​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (591 ​​
Finance costs ​ ​ ​ (72 ​​ ​ ​ (3 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (75 ​​
Finance income ​ ​ ​ 11 ​​ ​ ​ 1 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 12 ​​
Foreign currency exchange gain / (loss), net ​ ​ ​ (1 ​​ ​ ​ 3 ​​ ​ ​— ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ 2 ​​
(Loss) / profit before income tax ​ ​ ​ (639 ​​ ​ ​ 72 ​​ ​ ​(85 ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (652 ​​
Income tax benefit / (expense) ​ ​ ​ 12 ​​ ​ ​ (14 ​​ ​ ​ 11 ​​ ​ ​3(b ​​ ​ ​ 9 ​​
(Loss) / profit for the year ​ ​ ​ (627 ​​ ​ ​ 58 ​​ ​ ​(74 ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ (643 ​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on historical consolidated
financial statements of the Cian Group and the N1 Group as adjusted to give effect to the N1 Acquisition for
the periods indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2020

[…]

standards are not expected to have a material impact on us. For additional information, see Note 2.3 to our
consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

We are exposed to certain financial risks in the ordinary course of our business. These risks primarily
consist of market risk, which comprises interest rate risk and foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk. For further discussion and sensitivity analysis of these risks, see Note 19 to our consolidated financial
statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Our exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to our borrowings with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on our
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, our loss before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Change in
interest rates

Effect on profit

before tax

Year ended December 31, 2020 ​ ​
Borrowings with floating interest rates +1%/-1% (7) / 7

Year ended December 31, 2019 ​ ​
Borrowings with floating interest rates +1%/-1% (5) / 5

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Our exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
is currently limited because our operating activities are mainly carried out in rubles.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. We are exposed to credit risk from our operating activities
(primarily trade receivables) and from our cash and cash equivalents held with banks.